
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION, a political subdivision existing under the laws of the State of Utah,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UTAH INLAND PORT AUTHORITY, a political subdivision existing under the laws of the State of Utah; STATE of UTAH, GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of Utah; and SEAN D. REYES, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Utah.

Defendants/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal No. 20200118

District Court No. 190902057
Judge James Blanch

Tyler R. Green
Stanford E. Purser
David N. Wolf
Lance Sorenson
Melissa A. Holyoak
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 E. 300 S., 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0858
Attorneys for State Defendants/Appellees

Evan S. Strassberg
Steven J. Joffe
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH, LLP
2750 E. Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 560
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84121
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Utah
Inland Port Authority*

Samantha J. Slark (#10774)
SALT LAKE CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
451 S. State Street, Suite 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5478
Telephone: (801) 535-7788
*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant Salt Lake
City Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RESPONSE 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE RIPPER CLAUSE 4

 A. The Authority is a Special Commission..... 4

 B. The Provisions Delegating Power to Spend Municipal Tax Monies Violate the Ripper Clause 7

 1. The Power to Spend Municipal Tax Monies is Delegated..... 7

 2. The Tax Monies at Issue are Indisputably Municipal..... 8

 3. The Spending of Municipal Tax Monies is Interference with Municipal Monies and the Performance of a Municipal Function .. 10

 4. The State’s Additional Factors do not Change the Result 12

 C. The Challenged Zoning and Land Use Provisions Violate the Ripper Clause 15

 1. The Ripper Clause Applies to Direct Mandates..... 15

 2. Local Zoning and Land Use Regulations are Municipal Functions. 20

 3. The State’s Additional Factors do not Change the Result 22

II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE UNIFORM OPERATION OF LAWS PROVISION..... 24

 A. The City and the State Agree on the Classifications Created by the Act.... 25

 B. The Act Treats Otherwise Similarly Situated Municipalities Disparately.. 26

 C. The Disparate Treatment is not Reasonably Related to the Legitimate Legislative Objective..... 28

 1. There is no Support for the Contention that the Classification at Issue is Reasonable..... 28

2.	The Relationship Drawn is not Reasonable	29
III.	THE AUTHORITY DOES NOT ADDRESS THE ACTUAL ARGUMENTS RAISED IN THE LEAGUE AND IMLA’S AMICUS BRIEFS.....	30
A.	Entities Created Under Article XI, Section 8 are not Exempt from Scrutiny Under the Ripper Clause	30
B.	The League Does Not Propose Reversal of Precedent.....	33
C.	The Authority does not Challenge the League and IMLA’s Founding Era Context	34
1.	The League’s Analysis of Early 1900 Case Law Remains Unchallenged.....	34
2.	The League’s Corpus Linguistics Context Remains the Only Corpus Linguistics Context	35
3.	The League’s Constitutional Convention Context Remains the Only Constitutional Convention Context.....	36
4.	The Authority’s Criticism of IMLA’s Brief is Unfounded.....	37
IV.	THE COUNTIES’ AMICUS BRIEF MAKES NO SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENT	39
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. Friel, 2008 UT 56, 194 P.3d 903</u>	24
<u>American Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake, 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235</u>	16, 32
<u>Backman v. Salt Lake County, 375 P.2d 756 (Utah 1962)</u>	20
<u>Berry By & Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)</u>	32
<u>Branch v. Salt Lake Cty. Serv. Area No. 2-Cottonwood Heights, 460 P.2d 814 (Utah 1969)</u>	33
<u>City of W. Jordan v. Utah State Ret. Bd., 767 P.2d 530 (Utah 1988)</u>	2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 20, 22, 23, 33, 34
<u>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox, 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109</u>	26
<u>County Water Systems v. Salt Lake City, 278 P.2d 285 (Utah 1954)</u>	23
<u>Garrett Freight Lines v. State Tax Comm'n, 135 P.2d 523 (Utah 1943)</u>	17
<u>GeoMetWatch Corp. v. Utah State Univ. Rsch. Found., 2018 UT 50, 428 P.3d 1064</u>	33
<u>In re Gestational Agreement, 2019 UT 40, 449 P.3d 69</u>	17
<u>Kennecott Corp. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 858 P.2d 1381 (Utah Sup.Ct. 1993)</u>	28
<u>Little Am. Hotel Corp. v. Salt Lake City, 785 P.2d 1106 (Utah 1989)</u>	30
<u>Living Rivers v. Exec. Dir. of the Utah Dept. of Environmental Quality, 2017 UT 64, 417 P.3d 57</u>	24, 25
<u>Logan City v. Public Utilities Commission, 271 P. 961 (Utah 1928)</u>	5
<u>Mitchell v. Roberts, 2020 UT 34, 469 P.3d 901</u>	37
<u>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Garfield Cty., 811 P.2d 184 (Utah 1991)</u>	14
<u>Municipal. Building Authority of Iron Cty. v. Lowder, 711 P.2d 273 (Utah 1985)</u>	34

<u>People ex rel. Younger v. Cty. of El Dorado, 487 P.2d 1193 (1971)</u>	37, 38
<u>Owest Corp v. Utah Telecomm. Open Infrastructure Agency, 438 F. Supp. 2d 1321, (D. Utah 2006)</u>	33
<u>Salt Lake City v. Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Locals 1645, 593, 1654 & 2064, 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)</u>	22, 23
<u>Salt Lake County v. Salt Lake City, 134 P. 560 (Utah 1913)</u>	15, 34
<u>Salt Lake Cty. v. Murray City Redevelopment, 598 P.2d 1339 (Utah 1979)</u>	6
<u>State ex rel. Salt Lake City v. Eldredge, 76 P. 337 (Utah 1904)</u>	34
<u>State ex rel. Wright v. Stanford, 66 P. 1061 (Utah 1901)</u>	12-13, 15-17, 29, 33, 34, 37
<u>State v. Angilau, 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745</u>	29
<u>State v. Drej, 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476</u>	26
<u>State v. Maestas, 2002 UT 123, 63 P.3d 621</u>	17
<u>State v. Outzen, 2017 UT 30, 408 P.3d 334</u>	28
<u>State Water Pollution Control Board v. Salt Lake City, 311 P.2d 370 (Utah 1957)</u>	23
<u>Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp., 540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975)</u>	6, 7, 14, 15, 20
<u>Utah Associated Mun. Power Sys. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah, 789 P.2d 298 (Utah 1990)</u>	34
<u>Utah Dep't of Transportation v. Coalt, Inc., 2020 UT 58, 472 P.3d 942</u>	24, 25

Statutes

<u>Salt Lake City Code § 3.04.040</u>	9
<u>Salt Lake City Code § 3.04.050</u>	8, 9
<u>Utah Code § 10-6-133</u>	8, 9
<u>Utah Code § 10-6-134</u>	9

Utah Code § 10-9a-513	18
Utah Code § 10-9a-602	8
Utah Code § 11-58-102	11
Utah Code § 11-58-205	1
Utah Code § 11-58-601	1
Utah Code § 59-12-203	8, 9
Utah Code § 59-12-206	9
Utah Code § 63E-1-102	32
Utah Code § 72-7-510.5	18
Utah Code § 72-7-516	18
Utah Const. Art. I, § 24	39
Utah Const. Art. VI, § 28	10, 32, 39
Utah Const. Art. XI, § 5	23
Utah Const. Art. XI, § 7	32
Utah Const. Art. XI, § 8	1, 30, 31, 32
Utah Const. Art. XI, § 9	36
Utah Const. Art. XIII, § 5	8, 9
Utah Const. Art. XIII, § 5 (1895)	33

Other Authorities

David O. Porter, <i>The Ripper Clause in State Constitutional Law: An Early Urban Experiment Part I</i> , 1969 Utah L. Rev. 287.....	37
